From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1857. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1857.

20 Victoria – Chapter 2 Session 2

An Act for the election of Members to serve in the General Assembly. Passed 26 March 1857.

Section.	Section.
1. Acts 18 V. c. 37, in part repealed.	3. This Act not to affect certain Counties.
2. Acts 11 V. c. 65; 16 V. C. 35; and	4. Limitation.
17 V. c. 14, revived.	

Whereas it is necessary to make immediate provision for Election of Members to serve in the General Assembly in case of vacancy by death or otherwise, and to suspend for a limited period so much of the Act passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, initialed An Act to regulate the Election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, as relates to the bolding of Elections thereunder;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

1. So much of the said recited Act as provides that all Elections of Members to serve in the General Assembly shall, after the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven, be held under that Act, is hereby suspended during the continuance of this Act, except as hereinafter mentioned.

2. An Act made and passed in the eleventh year of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled *An Act relating* to the Election of Representatives to serve in the General Assembly; also an Act made and passed in the sixteenth year of the same Reign, intituled *An Act to establish places for Polling in the Parishes* of Glenelg and Hardwicke, in the County of Northumberland; and an Act made and passed in the seventeenth year of the same Reign, intituled *An Act relating to the establishing of Polling places in* the Counties of Charlotte, Gloucester, York, Queen's, Saint John, Victoria, Northumberland, and Sunbury, excepting so far as the last named Act relates to the County of York, be and the same are hereby revived and declared to be in force; and all Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly shall be held under and according to the said Acts so revived.

3. This Act shall not apply to or affect the Counties of York, Carleton, Sunbury, Albert, and Restigouche; and the List of Electors made up by the Secretary-Treasurers of the Counties of York and Carleton, and signed by the Wardens of the said Counties, shall be the Register of Electors for the said Counties of York and Carleton, and the same shall be as valid in every respect as if the same had been made up and signed by the Sheriffs of the said Counties respectively.

4. This Act and the Acts so revived shall continue and be in force until the first day of January which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty eight, and no longer.

20 Victoria – Chapter 4 Session 2